SPECIAL MEETING

Tuesday, December 12, 1933. 5:00 P. M.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, met in the Council Chamber at the City Hall, Decmeber 12, 1933, at 5:00 p. m., President Ernest C. Ropkey in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

To the Members of the Common Council, Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen:

You are hereby notified that there will be a SPECIAL MEETING of the COMMON COUNCIL held in the Council Chamber on Tuesday, December 12, 1933, at 5:00 p. m., the purpose of such SPECIAL MEETING being to receive Communications from City Officials and to receive for introduction, first reading and Committee assignment the following ordinance:

No.NATURECOMMITTEEG. 0. 100, 1933—Transfer of Funds—\$5,800.00Board of Works

Respectfully,

ERNEST C. ROPKEY, President, Common Council.

I, Henry O. Goett, Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council prior to the time of such SPECIAL MEETING, pursuant to the rules.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my signature and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

HENRY O. GOETT, City Clerk.

(SEAL)

Which was read.

President Ropkey called the meeting to order. The Clerk called the roll.

Present: Ernest C. Ropkey, President, and four members, viz: Mr. Hildebrand, Mr. Houck, Mr. Tennant, Mr. Welch.

JOURNAL OF COMMON COUNCIL [Special Meeting]

4

Absent: Mr. Gardner, Mr. Henry, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Wheatley.

On motion of Mr. Welch, seconded by Mr. Houck, the reading of the Journal for the previous meeting was dispensed with.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM CITY OFFICIALS

December 12, 1933.

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana.

Gentlemen:

Attached please find copies of General Ordinance No. 100, 1933, transferring moneys from certain numbered funds and reappropriating the same to other numbered funds.

Yours very truly,

EVANS WOOLLEN, JR., City Controller.

December 11, 1933.

Mr. Evans Woollen, Jr., City Controller.

Dear Sir:

The Board of Public Works respectfully requests that you cause to be prepared an ordinance transferring the sum of \$300.00 from Board of Public Works, Administration 24, into Board of Public Works, Public Euildings No. 11, and present the same to the Common Council with the recommendation of the Board of Public Works that the same be passed.

Yours very truly,

/s/ ERNEST F. FRICK, Secretary, Board of Public Works.

December 7, 1933.

Mr. Evans Woollen, Jr., City Controller.

Dear Sir:

The Board of Public Works respectfully requests that you cause to be prepared an ordinance transferring the following sums:

570

Out of Board of Public Works, Municipal Garage

No. 11—\$ 650.00 33— 4,500.00 45— 200.00 72— 150.00 \$5,500.00

The total sum of \$5,500.00 to be transferred into Board of Public Works, Public Buildings No. 41.

This transfer is made necessary for the payment of certain materials necessary for the repair of the Municipal Garage, Tomlinson Hall and the City Hall building, utilizing labor furnished by the Civil Works Administration. These repairs are absolutely necessary and the Board desires to take advantage of the opportunity to use this labor furnished, and is therefore requesting that a special meeting of the Common Council be called to act upon this transfer.

Yours very truly,

/s/ ERNEST F. FRICK, Secretary, Board of Public Works.

INTRODUCTION OF GENERAL ORDINANCES

By City Controller:

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 100, 1933

AN ORDINANCE transferring moneys from certain funds and reappropriating the same to other numbered funds, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA:

Section 1. That the following sums, now in the various specified funds in the Department of Public Works, Municipal Garage budget, to-wit:

Fund No. 11-Salaries and Wages, Regular\$	650.00
Fund No. 33-Supplies-Garage and Motor	4,500.00
Fund No. 45-Materials-Repair Parts	200.00
Fund No. 72-Equipment	150.00

JOURNAL OF COMMON COUNCIL [Special Meeting]

ŧ

be and the same are hereby transferred therefrom and reappropriated in their total amount, namely, Fifty-five Hundred Dollars (\$5,500.00), to the Department of Public Works, Public Buildings Fund No. 41— Building Materials.

Section 2. That the sum of Three Hundred Dollars (\$300.00), now in Department of Public Works, Administration Fund No. 24— Printing and Advertising, be and the same is hereby transferred therefrom and reappropriated to Department of Public Works, Public Buildings Fund No. 11—Salaries and Wages, Regular.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval by the Mayor and publication according to law.

Which was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Finance.

On motion of Mr. Tennant, seconded by Mr. Welch, the Common Council adjourned at 5:15 p. m.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and complete record of the proceedings of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, held on the 12th day of December, 1933, at 5:00 p. m.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto subscribed our signatures and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

Emest 6

President.

ATTEST:

(SEAL)

City Clerk.

572